

FEB 20 2008

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH ARPAIO, MARICOPA COUNTY SHERIFF,
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY; MARICOPA COUNTY,

Petitioners,

—v.—

JANE DOE, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF
OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
ARIZONA COURT OF APPEALS

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

SUSAN M. FREEMAN
KRISTINA HOLMSTROM
Lewis and Roca LLP
40 North Central Avenue
Phoenix, Arizona 85004-4429
(602) 262-5311

DANIEL POCHODA
American Civil Liberties
Union of Arizona
P.O. Box 17148
Phoenix, Arizona 85011
(602) 650-1967

BRIGITTE AMIRI
Counsel of Record
TALCOTT CAMP
LOUISE MELLING
STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, New York 10004
(212) 549-2633

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	5
I. The Arizona Court of Appeals Correctly Held the Policy Unconstitutional Under the Fourteenth Amendment.	7
II. The County Has Identified No Conflict Among the Courts of Appeals on the Applicable Legal Standard for Evaluating Prison Policies That Ban Abortion.	16
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979)	15
<i>Black v. Cutter Laboratories</i> , 351 U.S. 292 (1956)	18
<i>California v. Rooney</i> , 483 U.S. 307 (1987)	18
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983), <i>overruled in part on other grounds by Planned Parenthood of S.E. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	15
<i>Cox v. New Hampshire</i> , 312 U.S. 569 (1941).....	10
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago County Department of Social Services</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989)	15
<i>Doe v. Barron</i> , 92 F. Supp. 2d 694 (S.D. Ohio 1999)	16, 18, 19
<i>General Council on Finance and Administration of the United Methodist Church v. Superior Court of California</i> , 439 U.S. 1355 (1978)	17
<i>Inwood Laboratories, Inc. v. Ives Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 456 U.S. 844 (1982)	17
<i>Izumi Seimitzu Kogyo Kabushiki Kaisha v. U.S. Philips Corp.</i> , 510 U.S. 27 (1993).....	17

<i>Monmouth County Correctional Institutional Inmates v. Lanzaro</i> , 834 F.2d 326 (3d Cir. 1987)	6, 16, 18, 19
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975)	10
<i>O’Lone v. Estate of Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987)	7
<i>Overton v. Bazzetta</i> , 539 U.S. 126 (2003)	7, 8, 11
<i>Planned Parenthood of Central Missouri v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976)	12, 14
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	4, 12
<i>Roe v. Crawford</i> , – F.3d – , 2008 WL 187513 (8th Cir. Jan. 22, 2008), <i>petition for rehearing filed</i> , No. 06-3108 (Feb. 5, 2008)	6, 16, 18, 19
<i>Roe v. Leis</i> , No. C-1-00-651, 2001 WL 1842459 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 10, 2001)	16, 18, 19
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	4
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Victoria W. v. Larpenter</i> , 369 F.3d 475 (5th Cir. 2004)	6, 16, 19

STATUTES

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 35-196.02, *held unconstitutional in part on other grounds, Simat Corp. v. Arizona Health Care*, 203 Ariz. 454, 56 P.3d 28 (2002)..... 10
